
2

{l{ltcl
tr{rm{-r fuar g.u BRrrfiF sF6Tft riE fr

e"s$fud gftqr, rgqr+'ra c-wn
Tele No. 0l-552-260735,260522 Fax no.- 01552-262A47

mlTi6Ttitt'Fl:wq=j/qw'0 i2024/ Wqe-11 ffio:-07.08.2024

{-frfu<r W+cr

ftrrrmw fuar Eu sdnfiF'rrrolfr qq ft. d fi-q-6 qsHi (ft-@ qr6-q

tfurr qsft{) sff cmyg \rq H{ npn fto'snrq r1r offi{ dftr tg d s{ d
ftc {-ftft-fl 3Trihd +1 qrfr t'r e-tg-6 qfu/u.d frfrfu sq? Arsr{c
http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in t fti 'rd f++vn{sR olq-a)-s qt{ s6-d t t f+qa ftfuo
qqo1 i{slge www.sriganganagarmilkunion.com w M qr vffi t t

mtEI qqrd6

6) trrfl tq t fr oTrq BkI ftf+fl q+{r
st slqi qrIIrIR qa i rffis v6 ER Hq d frt qBd e-6rRrd o-rt or o.e
o.tt

2 rFFEro cunfr, {rs{sdn ot-sTrqtfr-q elqfi d-gkrc fu0, oog* t

s. T,Trt (rfTrlesr)
e. erftftm ffi qfoq 

t

s. cqrfr \'rcTr$gs - ETqr fis 6t Arflr{e w srq-dts oreri t

s. frEs *€ t

C.e
qqer q=ITar6

(Sigaed & sealed bY the tenderer

in token of accePtance ofabove)



I

E.TENDER DOCUMENT

FOR

TENDER FOR OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PREPACK MACHINE &
ONLINE CODEING OF POUCHES

TENDERID No.:

SRIGANGANAGAR ZILA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHAKARI SANGH LTD.,

Industrial Area, Hanumangarh Junction-33 55 12

Tele No. 01.552-260735,260522 Fax no.- 01552-262447

(Signed & sealed by the tenderer
in token of acceptance of above)

t



3

TqT{ Qr{ft
8trrrmqr fuar g.u vf,Irq?F srorfr qq fr

E"s$fua qRqr, Egqti=l-6 R-frH
Tele No. 01-352-260735,260522 Fax no.- 01552-262A47

Fqrfi / rn-Ta:wi,j / gc50 :zozn / tl )l ).-\1 HT6:-02.08.2024

{-frfrET-{qqT
trTr+W fuor g,tl virrfifi' vd-orfi fiq fr. en ft-q-6 qqH (ft-e. crs-q tfu-rr

qqn-{) ol cRrt qti Bi{ dPlT fro. rIlIszI qt sffit dBq tg d E{ d fuC
{-AA-qr orFihd o1 qrfr t r E-tg-6 qfu,/u-{ frftffi rFr=r aTsr{c
http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in t frt ,Tt ft{cnTqrq srs{ ds o-q frtio 21.os.2o24
qrq s.oo fr.\'q. ilqr sTqds il F6-t t I ftf{fl qrr, 6-r seFr qFr ftqr6 zz.oa.zoza oi
dq-rq oz.so {d rrq o.rqiilq t scfurd ftft-qr<rorcil d wceT ddr qrn n t ft{tngsri
q-t-6r trRr sqi so,ooo,/- sftrrrmrx ffiet g.u tsFrr<s s{o-r0 ds ft0, EgqTilE d
cH s.s. d tq tZfrftqr Tfl ETi 1,'tso/- fuar g'u $sre6 sf,orft
r{q ft0, Egqrl-.r6 d il-q S.S. d rc t dprT ftffEr mtftr sts sqi 1,ooo/- MD,
RlSl,faipur d crq *S d sc d €q €Tt orqiilq t qtt o-rerfr ffi 3pqel inqr q€t

o-rqri qr ftft-fl t+r€ oc fr qfi.ftt ftF{<r d qr.r} t tr d ftft-qr<ror qsrq qFI i
eq-d rtnr, s-€ ftfq-flfldrd Ern e-qd ftfq-{ sEre d E-ftq qrq oi ffi o1 k{ro'
dfuf, of qrift t frrfr fr frfuqr o.i ffi6'R qI oi-So.R ori or oTfuoR e-qtr €qra-6
T6Eq, ftTTr+W fuar gru BFrrc.tD sForft Hq ft. d vm Erfuo t t

9GItI €qIEftF
qftftTfr-
1 ctrerfi confr, {rtreffi o\-eTrqtEq tRrfr +gtsH 66, q+gr 

I

z. mnfr (riq-r/+qr)
s. oTfrfttr ftS qfuq 

r

+. vtTrt \'rcTrftlr - ecqr qq ol aqsr$e a hftp://eproc.raiasthan.gov.in tr-t

en-d-s o-rqrt t

9clEI Tl=Iffrfi

(Signed & sealed by the tenderer
in token of acceptance of above)

VT



4,. SRIGANGANAGAR ZIIIT DUGDH UTPADAK SAHAKARI SANGH LTD., HANUMANGARH JN
INSTRUCTIONS FOR SUBMISSION OF E-TENDER FORM & DOCUMENTS
1.The bidders who are interested in bidding can download tender documents from http:eproc.rajasthan.gov.in
2.Bidders who wish to participate in this tender will have to register on http:eproc.rajasthan.gov.in, To participate in
online tenders, Bidders will have to procure Digital Signature Certihcate ( type ltl) as per lnformation Technolory Act-
2000 usin8 which they can sign their electronic bids. Bidders can procure tle same from any CCA approved certiFTing
agency, i.e. TCS, safecrypt. Ncode etc. or they may contact e-procurement Cell, Department of IT & C, Government of
Rajasthan for further assistance. Bidders who already have a valid Digital certificate need not procure a new Digital

. Certificate. Address: e-Procurement Cell, RISL, Yojana Bhawan, Tilak Marg CScheme, Jaipur
3.Bidders shall submit their offer on-line in Electronic formas both for technical and financial proposal, however D.D.
for Tender fees, Processing Fees and E.M.D. should be submitted manually in the office of Tendering Aut}tority Before
date & time ofopening oftechnical bids and scanned copy ofD.D. should also be uploaded alongwith t}e online bid.

. . 4.Before electronically submitting the tenders, it should be ensured that all the tender papers including conditions of
contract are digitally signed by the tenderer.
5.The scan copy of tender form, rates & otler relevant documents duly signed by Tenderer should be submitted online
onlY.
6.lfrequired by the Tenderer, training may be given by DOIT, Yojana Bhawan, Bidder Contact: E-Procurement Cell, 1st
Floor, Yoiana Bhawan Tilak Marg C-Scheme, laipur.

Help Desk M OB I LE:+97-7 878O07972, +91-7878007973, or 1800307O2232
'Toll free, 24X7 E-mail- eproc@rajasthan.gov.in

T.Tender Form & handwritten rates would not be accepted in Tender Box,
E.Please read carefully tle steps ofsubmitting Tender online.
9.Bidders are also advised to refer'Bidders manual' available under 'Downloads'

Important Date and Time
S.No. Particulars Date/Time

t Date & time of Uploading tender form by
Milk Union

07.08.2024 at06:00 PM

2 Date & time of start of Uploading tender by
tenderer

07.O8.2O24at05:00 PM

3 Last Date & time of Uploading tender by
tenderer

21.08.2024at05:00 PM

4 Last Date & time submission of :-

EMD (Rs.50,000/-) by DD /Bankercheque/pay
order in the name of SGNR ZDUSS Ltd.,

Hanumangarh

22.08.2024at 12:30 PM
ATGANGMUL, HMH

II Tender form fee Rs. 1,180/-(with GSTJ by DD /
Banker cheque / pay order in the name of
SGNR ZDUSSLId., Hanumangarh

22.08.2024 at 12:30 PM
ATGANGMUL, HMH

III E-tender processing fee Rs. 1,000/- by DD /
Banker cheque / pay order in the name of
MD, RlSL., laipur

22.08.2024 at 12:30 PM
At GANGMUL, HMH

IV Aftidavit of Annexure-l on rupees L00 stamp 22.08.2024 ar 12:30 PM
At GANGMUL, HMH

5 Date & time of opening of technical-bid 22.08.2024 at02:30 PM

6 Date and time of opening of financial bid TO BE INFORM LATER

(Signed & sealed by the tenderer
in token ofacceptance ofabove)V



5

SRIGANGANAGAR ZILA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHAKARI SANGH LTD.,
Industrial Area, Hanumangarh function-335512

Tele No. 01552-260735,260522 Fax no.- 01552-262A47
E-mail : rcdfgng_jp1 @bsnl.in

INDEX

(Signed & sealed by the tenderer
in token of acceptance of above)

S.No. Particulars PAGE NO.

1 NIT 02-03

2 Instructions for submission of e-tender form & documents 04

3 Important date & time 04

4 Index 05

5 Statutory requirement 06-07

6 Check list of documents to be submitted 08

7 General terms & conditions 09-13

8 ANNUXRE I & II L4-L5



6

SriGanganagarZila Dugdh Utpadak Sahakari Sangh Ltd.
Industrial Area,Hanumangarh f unction-335512

Tele No. 01552-260735,260522 Fax no.. 01552-262A47
Part 1

Technical Bld

Tender Form

SUBIECT:. TWO YEARS TENDER FOR OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PREPACK MACHINE &
ONLINE CODEING OF POUCHES

TENDER PROCESSING FEES: - Rs. 1000/-( One Thousand Only) by DD /8.C./ pay order in rhe name of MD,
RISL, JAIPUR

TENDER FORM FEES: - Rs. 1180/-(One Thousand One Hundred Eighty Only) by DD/Pay Order in the name
of MD, SGNR ZDUSS Ltd., Hanumangarh
EMD: - Rs. 50000/-(Fifty Thousand Only) by DD/Pay Order in t}re name of MD, SGNR ZDUSS Ltd.,
Hanumangarh

1. Name & Full Address of the Firm

Submitting the tender (ln Block Letters)

Landline Phone No.

Mobile No.

Fax no.

2. Name & Address ofAuthorized Contact Person

Mobile No. of Authorized Contact Person

E-Mail of Authorized Contact Person

3. Addressed to

4. Icome Tax PAN No.

5. GST No.

5. Tin No. flfapplicable)

7. Aadhaar card no.

: The Managing Director,

Sriganganagar ZDUSS Ltd.,

Industrial Area,

Hanumangarh function

Passport size
photograph

mail Id

(Siped & sealed by the tenderer
in token of acceptance of above)

\



7

8. PFNo.

9. ESI No.

10. Experience Certifi cate

(Only those contractor who has four years (out oflast I years) working experience out of which at

least three year in reputed govt / co-operative institution for operation & maintenance of Prepack

machines & online coding on pouches eligible(Minimum 75000 liter per day packing experience).

Experience certificate photocopy enclosed without this tender not accept)

11. RTGS/NEFT Details:

a.) Beneficiary Bank Name & Address

b.) Beneficiary Bank IFSC Code

Party Name & Address

c.) Party Bank A/C No.

12. Name and Address of owner/Partner/Directors :

(Designation and status in the firm) along :

With Email-ld, Address proof, lD proof)

13. A selfattested photocopy ofpower ofattorney issued by Owner/All partners/Directors in

favour of nominated person to sign and execute tIe tenderer/contracL

l4.l/We agree to abide by all the terms & conditions mentioned in the Tender Notice issued by

the Managing Director, SZDUSS Ltd. Hanumangarh and the other conditions annexed with the

tender form, all the pages of Which have been signed by me/us in token of my/our

Acceptance ofthe terms & conditions mentioned Therein.

15. Details of fee deposited offline in physical form in the office of Managing Director

Amount DD No. Date

a. Tender form fee Rs. 1180/-

b. EMD Rs.50000/-

c. Tender Processing Fee Rs 1000/-

(Signed & sealed by the tenderer
in token of acceptance of above)



8

POINTS TO BE CONSIDERED FOR TECHNICAT QUALIFICATION:
1) Draft of EMD & Tender fee MUST be submitted in time without which tender form will

not be accepted.
2) Tenderers having any case pending against Sriganganagar Milk Union or its officers/

employees (pertaining to working of DairyJ will not be accepted.
3) Tenderers having any case against them by Sriganganagar Milk Union shall be reiected

4) Tenderers who have been blacklisted/ termination of agreement/ work discontinued due
to non-performance in past by GANGMUL or any other RCDF milk union/unit shall not be
considered for this tender

5) Tenderers having any financial dealing with any of the employees of milk union as on date
of submission of tender shall not be considered

6) Tenders of any of the officer/ employee/ board member or their blood relatives (as per
Hindu family act) will not be accepted. Tenderers not linked with dairy business(i.e.
Milk & Milk products)

7) Tenders of any insolvent/ adolescent/ mentally retarded firm/ person shall will not be
accepted. Tenders of any person/ firm working in same / similar competitive business
will not be accepted.

A check list of documents reouired to be submitted
(Each Tenderer is required to attached copies of followlng documents failing which the

tender will become liable for no further consideradon/evaluation)

(Signed & sealed by the tenderer
in token ofacceptance of above)

\

Sr. No

1

Partlculars

Duly filled tender form with signature on each page/copy

Cover

Cover-A

2 Copy of PAN Card Cover-A

3

Copy of GST No., Aadhaar card, PF No., ESI No. photocopy enclosed without this tender not

accept Cover-A

4

5

6

Documents ofauthorized contact person / firm (as per above point Number 1, 2 & I )

DD/pay order/banker cheque oftender document fee / EMD scanned copy

Experience certificates

Cover-A

Cover -A

Cover -A

7 RTGS/NEFT Details Cover -A

I

9

All other documents as required as per tender condition

BOQ in prescribed format

Cover -A

Cover-B



9

SRI GANGANAGAR ZILA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHAKARI SANGH LTD.
Industrial Area, HANUMANGARH 1N.335 512 IRAJASTHAN]

TERMS & CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PREPACK MACHINE
& ONLINE CODING OF POUCHES

1. The contract is for operation and maintenance of Prepack and coding machines. The
contract included replacement of all consumable parts (Mechanical, Electrical and
Iubricants) at his cosl The non consumable like PC Band, Mechanical parts such as FRL
unit, injection rod, injection tube, iniection rylinder with fork, dancing cylinder, vertical
iaw, horizontal iaw, nip rollers, shaft, SS roller, warm wheel and shaft driving shaft etc. will
be repaired by contractor entirely to the satisfaction of Gangmul. ln case Gangmul finds that
performance of repaired - non- consumable parts is not satisfactory then these shall be
provided by Gangmul. (For more reference list ofconsumable item are enclosed here with).

2. The machines will be repaired and operated by trained technician of contractor and to the
satisfaction of Sangh representadve. The contractor will ensure that packaging is of at least 8,000-
10,000 lit. Per hr. in case of milk. The contractor shall be responsible for seal leakage of the packed
pouch. If leakage has been beyond the specified limit, then management can impose penalty up to
Rs. 1000/- per day. If the product is received back from the market to Gangmul on account of seal
leakage then t}le Management may impose penalty @ Rs. 2.50 per lE. of the quantity so received,
for the losses of product, processing & packaging charge.

3. The required number of crates will have to be filled within stipulated period as per
guideline given by Packing / production section from time to time.

4.TheratesmaybequotedLsalebasis.Theapprox
quantity of milk to be packed may be from 50.000 - 1.00.000 liters per day depending
upon demand. Milk, Chhach, Lassi and Dahi pack in all size iz
20oml/250m1/500m1/1000ml/5 ltr/6 ltr as per over demand.

5. All rates quoted should include all incidentals/others CovL Levies as on date.

6. Tenderer must give an affidavit of Rs. 100/- stamp that no contract has been discontinue.

z. A). The new contractor will provide manpower without any charges to three days to take
over the work from present contractor,
B). The old contract will provide complete manpower(stand byJ till the new tenderer takes
over successfully and the payment of manpower fstand by) during the period of change
over of the work between old party to new party will given to old party as decided by
Gangmul Dairy, Hanumangarh managemenL

e. Coding Machines will be provided by Gangmul for each head of prepack machine. lnkiet
printer and film roll rewinding/winding machine available that is also operated by prepack
machine operator for coding on film roll.

9. Maintenance of all printers after warranty whether T.T.O/lnject printers will be carried out
by the contractor at their cost. Cost ofthe consumables will be norms of Gangmul Sangh.

ro. U.V. tube rods should always 0N at the time of operation. AII the doors should be closed. If
any insect found in pouch there will be a penalty of Rs. 10,000/-. A certificate of U.V. tube
ON and machine cleaning ctory should be attached form Q.C. with bill.

\3 ^.-- (Signed & sealed by the tenderer
in token of acceptance ofabove)\



10
11. If printed MRP, date, ,Batch no. found wrong at any pouch there will be penalty of Rs.

1,000/- and cost of film also be recovered and any penalty imposed by FSSAI due to non-
coding/illegible printing of coding/misbranding case, will be recovered from contractor. If
the tender ofthe contracted contractor is over and his case is pending against FSSAI due to
non-coding/illegible printing of coding/misbranding then he will have to give a non
iudicial stamp of Rs.1.00 that whatever loss Gangmul Sangh has suffered will be recovered
from the contractor.

rz. If weight/volume of milk/Chhach/Dahi/Lassi found short/excess norms there will be
penalty of Rs. 1,000/- or maximum cost of product excess.

13. Operator must put proper roll at machine and start packing. If improper roll packing found,
than cost of film &milk will be recovered (ex- 1000ML found 500ML than film cost & milk
will be recovered) and penalty of Rs. 1,000/-.

r+. The staff provided by contractor should not have any criminal record. If it is found, during
the contract, penalty of Rs. 5,000/- will be imposed and such staff immediately removed.
Beside it any legal complicacy if arises, the contractor will be responsible for the same to
settle down on his risk & cost.

15. The contractor will keep in ready all the critical and consumable spare-parts in his stock
The new parts will be fitted after getting checked by Sangh representative. The old non
consumable parts to be deposited to Sangh representative, Gangmul.

16. The contractor has to adhere preventive maintenance as instructed by Sangh
representative, Gangmul & will ensure proper hygienic condition of machines.

17. All the machines will be given in working condition before staring the contracl Also at the
expiry of the contract the contractor will hand over all the machines in good working
conditions.

18. The breakdown time of any machine should not be exceed more than 24 hours in any case. If
problem is not rectified by the contactor within 24 hours without valid reason than The
Management of Gangmul shall be free to get t}le machine repaired from the market at the risk and
cost of the contractor & suitable penalty can be imposed for said breakdown of machine.

19. Contractor shall provide one trained operator for each four heads of machines to carry out
all packing iob.

20. Contractor or his maintenance expert of Prepack will visit Gangmul fortnightly or
whenever required for rectifications of Prepack Machine problems.

21. The Demand Draft of earnest money of-8s,..,,5O000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousands only) in
favour of SGZDUSS Ltd., Hanumangarh to be enclosed and without earnest money tender
will not be entertained.

22. The contractor has to keep security deposits of Rs. 150,00O/- (Rupees One Lac Fifty
thousand only) from which earnest money deposited at the time of tender adjusted which
shall be returned after service contract is over. This security will not earned any interest &
Bank guarantee/FD of Rs. 1,0O,OOO (Rupees One lac only) of any National Bank , in favour
SGZDUSS Ltd., Hanumangarh is to be submitted.

23. Necessary deductions of income tax, GST tax and other taxes (that is imposed by Govt. time
to time) will be made from the monthly bill of approved contractor.

24. The contract can be terminated in case the performance is not found satisfactory by giving

one month notice.

(Sigrred & sealed by the tenderer
in token of acceptance of above)

^



a

1l

zs. The duration of agreement shall be of two years from the date of commencement of
contract, which can be extended up to three months by SGZDUSS Ltd., Hanumangarh on
same terms & conditions.

26. The contractor must have minimum four years experience fsince last 8 years) out of which
at least three year in reputed govL / co-operative institution for operation & maintenance
of Prepack machines & online coding on pouches(Minimum 75000 liter per day packing
experience).

27. Stamping of all Prepack machines from weight and measure Department is to be done by
the contractor & should submit the certificates to concerned Incharge. Necessary fees for
the stamping will reimbursed by Gangmul. Contractor will be responsible for weight &
measure norms. If any underweight pouch received from market suitable penalties may be
imposed.

28. The minimum size of letters (Stereos) shall be 4 mm and contractor shall ensure legible
coding on each pouch, no damage to film rolls and machinery should take place otherwise
loss of damage is liable to be recovered from contractor.

29. The contractor must be registered in various required labours AcL Employee provident
funds Act 1952. State Employee Insurance Scheme 1948 & Labour contract (Exchange &
ProductionJ and other Acts applicable for the time being.

30. Recovery of milk film should not be less than the standards of RCDF ltd. Jaipur/ Gangmul
which may be changed from time to time. Amount of less leld of milk film may be
recoverable from the approved contractor at present rate of film.

31. Coding machines will be made available by Gangmul & Consumable parts like ink, rubber,
stereo, Inking rollers, solvent etc. (list enclosed) will be made available by the contractor.

az. Approved contractor will use only food grade ink & consumables for coding on pouches
certified from accredited laboratory. The ink should not be soluble in milk/water and
should not come offby rubbing. The coding on milk pouches should be done as per FSSAI

rules.

33. Approved contractor will depute one coding operator for online coding of milk Chhach,

Lassi & Dahi pouches.

34. Approved contractor will arrange visit of service engineer for repair and maintenance of
coding machines whenever required by Cangmul.

35. Every pouch must have clear impression of all given words. lf any pouch of poor coding/
without code found in the market, suitable penalties shall be imposed on the contractor.

so. All staff of contractor will come in uniforms decided by the Management and shall carry
Identiff Cards with them & also maintain ISO/HACCP norms.

37. Supervisor/Operator provided by the Contractor should be equipped with mobile phone to
facilities proper monitoring and the mobile number should be made available to the
lncharge Officer of Prepack.

38. Contractor shall have to maintain history cards for each Head/Machine.

39. Management reserve the right to cancel any tender or the entire tender without assigring
the reason there of.

(Signed & sealed by the tenderer
in token of acceptance of above)



t2
40. At the time of submitting of every bill contractor have to enclose copy of payment sheets

& PF, ESI & GST original/attested challans of the period for which you are clearing the
payments.

41. Contractor shall be responsible to minimum wages act, PF/ESI act etc. of its employees.
Gangmul shall not be responsible for any legal proceeding arising out of disputes of its
employee.

42. The contractor shall abide by all statutory and mandatory provisions labour/ industrial law
in forces from time to time. He should also maintain records for the iob carried out on day
to day basis. The records shall be made available for inspection as and when required by
the authorities, ln case of any violation of law in respect of statutory/ mandatory
requirement by the contractor, Gangmul will not be responsible for the same.

43. In case of any damages are made to the property of Gangmul by the personal of the
contractor the cost of the same shall be recovered from the dues of the approved
contractor. In case he/she is indulged in any kind of theft of material, the approved
contractor shall be penalized up to 20 times of the cost of such item.

++. lt shall be responsibility of the approved contractor that the personal deputed by him
should not disclose any data/ information to any outsider.

45. Operating staff provided by contractor should be physically fit & active and meet all health
standards prescribed by ISO/HACCP norms and the instruction given by the concerned
section Incharge from time to time. The staff shall compulsorily come in uniform provided
by the contractor at his expense.

+0. Working/ running hours will be as per requirement of Gangmul. The contactor has to
provide one operator on each four heads during working hours. If sufficient numbers of
operator is not provided by the contactor than Rs.500/- per day per operator may be
deducted from the contractor bill.

47. The contractor shall not assign or sublet the contract or any substantial part thereof to any

other agency/person/firm/establishment etc.

48. In case of violation of any terms & conditions of the agreement, the Gangmul shall
terminate the agreement and the security deposit shall be forfeited.

49. Party who has technically rich experience & performance in similar filed shall be preferred.

50. If any consumable items issued from Gangmul Store payment to be deducted from
contractor bill.

51. Approved conkactor will have to deposit Rs.100/- as nominal membership fees in
Gangmul, Hanumangarh.

52. Approved contractor will have to execute the agreement with Gangmul on Non-Judicial

Stamp Paper of Rs. 500/- before starting work on prescribed format

53. I have read all above terms & conditions of this contract and fully agreed upon these.

(Signed & sealed by the tenderer
in token ofacceptance of above)



S. no. Partlculars S. no. Pa lculaE
1 Vertical Element 37 Manual Switch
2 Horizontal Element 38 Main Switch
.) Timing belt 39 Micro Switch
4 Back up rubber 4 mm 40 Selector Switch
5 O Rino R9 1',1 Limit Switch
6 O Ring R10 42 Pot Switch
7 O Rins R18 43 ldler Roller
8 O Ring R27 44 Nip Roller
I O Ring 7631 45 Pressure Sprinq
10 Horizontal cylinder seal kit 46 lniection Sprinq
11 Vertical cylinder seal kit 47 Release Spring
12 Dancinq cylinder seal kit 48 ExDensor Sorinq
13 Teflon Tape 49 Mica Strip
14 Vertical Cloth 50 Air pipe
15 Horizontal Cloth 51 Water oiDe
16 PTF Tape 52 Body Terminal
17 Brass Bush for the PDF cam 53 Sealinq cable
18 U Bush u Indicatinq Lamp
19 Round Bush 55 Knobs
20 Carbon Bush 56 Connection 10 pin
21 Eccentric Bush 57 Forks
22 lniection Solenoid VaVe 58 Olive & Ferules

Horizontal Solendid Valve 59 Nut & bolts
24 Armature Plate 60 Cam rod
25 Spider 61 Cam pof & Pff
26 Side Couplinq 62 Timing pulley
27 Coupling Pad 63 24 volt DC coil
28 Left hand Screw u Cooling relay
29 EVP Card 65 Spreder arm wth calm
30 Power Card 66 Fuse
31 lniection Card 67 Terminal horizontaU vert
32 Clutch & break Card 68 LubricanU Oil
33 Sealinq Coolinq 69 UV tubes
u Variac Card 70 Choke for UV tubes
35 Sealinq Switch 71 Starter br UV tubes
36 lniection Swilch

l3
Consumable spares for lS-5 machine lb

Consumable sDares for lS-5 machine . Balaii oackins. Deccan Dackine. Advance

ackin & Fox Flexi Pack Hi hS eed

(Signed & sealed by the tenderer
in token of acceptance of above)

Particula13s.
no.

Particulats tode

13 Spreader Arm1 CA 2 DN 1229 24 VOC 2 NO+ 2 NO contractor
2 44 ClampCA 2 DN 1000 24 VDC 3 NO+ 1 NO contractor

Arm ooeninq sDrinq3 LC -1-D-123 AC Contractor 45
46 Bush P67104 Green indication Lamp

5 47 Bush P- 6710Red lndication Lamp
6 48 Vertical ElectrodeAmber indication Lamp
7 49 P4756 BushBlue indication Lamp
8 MV 3 Pl micro switch for Door 50 Flat sprinq
I Precision limit switch 51 Sprinq M 400633
10 Sealinq cable 52 Plate
11 S 1 contact element( No) 53 Nip Roller



l4
'12 S 2 contact elemen t( No) 54 Sprins M 400470
13 NH2Am HRC fuse 55 Sprins M 404050
14
15

NH 4 Amp HRC fuse 56 Ball Bearing
NH6Am HRC tuse 57 Horizontal electrode

16 NH 10 Amp HRC fuse 58 Horizontal electrode holder
17 NH 16 Amp HRC tuse 59 Bridge rectifier
'18 Armature Plate 60 100 K SW tum potentiometer
19 L & T door interlock switch E 006403

L & T door interlock Switch E 006404
61 Cam adi. film puttinq bolt

20 62 Spring m 432(X3
21 20 mm width Tellon tape 63 Jaw close switch
22 ME 1074 O Ring 64 Spring m 402043
23 ME 1075 O Rinq 65 Sprinq m
24 M - 76225 sasbet 66 Cam switch
25 Rubber Groomet 67 Sinqle point clutch
26 R6ORinq 68 Connectinq link 3/8'
27 R9ORing 69 Connecting link %'
2A P-4634 Ring 70 Bridqe rectifier
29 P- 7631 O Ring 71 Condenser 1000 mfd.
30 43 tDX83 0D ',O', Rinq 72 S-2 contact
31 P-7697 Rinq 73 lndicatinq lamD( Green)
32
33

P-76&l washer 74 lniection switch
ME 1009 sealino Rinq 75 Sl contact

u ME 1014 sealing Rinq 76 Switch Yellow
35 Dowty seal 77 3/8' half chain lock
36 Rubber strip U- 108060 78 Sprinq M 430044
37 Rubber strip U- 106001 79 Stud M 430033
38 Oil seal 80 % full chain lock
39 O Ring for cleaning Nossle 81 Bush U 105346
40 Poly Urithene Bush 82 Cam lever Pin
41 Sorinq H 432225 83 Shoulder Pin
42 O rino for cleaninq nozzle u Washer

Consumable and Non- consumable soares Bala ltDackins & RMC Packi ns 5/5
LTR Machine

Packing Machine Installed in plant

S. no. Particular1s ode
1 All tvDe of rubber Darts Consumable
2 All type of Teflon clothsi/ Tefion tape Consumable
3 All tvoe of solenoid valves Consumable
4 VerticaUHorizontal electrodes Consumable
5 All other consumable oarts asperlS5&6 Consumable
6 T.T.O Ribbons as per lndian Standard Consumable

Nos. Particulars ode
,| Balaii Packinq machine 6 Ltr 01 Head
1 RMC Packinq machine 6 Ltr 01 Head
1 Advance Packinq System machine 02 head
2 Samarpan l56 04 Head

Samarpan lS-5 02 Head
Balaii Packinq Svstem machine 02 Head

2 Deccan packinq system machine O4 Head
1 Fox Flexi Packing Machine(High Speed) 02 Head

(Signed & sealed by the tenderer
in token ofacceptance of above)x \J=



t5

ANNEXURE-I

-: vlqeT - qal :-
(roo tqi A f{ qBfrrs-d p1q frqq qq)

d.zaq fr IKIT

o1 furfd { qr trqer q-* u{ d
ctcrr{zt/qfi qrf+tZqfi sr{rt€r Errr qtr vrtrnl TIFnr stcw orar q fu

t. d,zeq ffi fr qrqrdq EtitT sqrqrryil Tfr E =rfr ftorfuqr//qfrrq
stfud fuqr .rqr qr

2. 5$ fd n ryr+q6 g.q tq vs €rq
o.rd t Edrqr/cfudfud l-fi fuqr Efi

g"e tu trrtr €flFrqft-qdT d onor
t\-{fdtfrrfrfr*tdftw

q-fr qrqr .rqr E t * fr f$Zst ffi fr sq em +6 ftres qr or{
rre-otq-qq-6' +i d orrur orqft{r tflR Tfr f5-qr .rqr $ I

s. ttrzrqrt qerEr tt/rqrt q.{ d Ern qFrcqq g.q rq d fttfr fr
<rErorfrZo{qr0 6 fa-s-e wq d o.rd t qqFa-d s-6'{"r { fuS fr
qrqTtrq qerqr 6-fr *r f6.-S fr yon 6r sRlfErE ildqm { dkd rfr
tl

+. {p;arp6 vq Ern ttZaqrt oerqr +fr/Eqrfr u.{ d fts-d fdrfr fr
-qlqlalq erenr *r o.-€l fiFfi fr c-6rr irr qrq Tf,crc t' akd q-fi t t

s. tt,zaqn qersr +fi/Eqrft s-{ sq t' 6.rtr{d offi7offi /gq/fda-
qo-sa d q-<w q-{ s-{d ck{rt d fto--trq(coq srru) wcs d o.r$-{rc

G,q. g.q rrf,rrri q qg arcn) g sqg 6.rd 61i srd cfffi qlffi d
sqrq rfr t I

e. ttTsrt ererar tfi7acrfr q{ or sq d f6.-S fr erErorfr/offi t as

on date of submission of tenderFffiq vq-q rfr € t

ttZrqtt 6rtr c-qil tFTeI rt=t t fr .r{ qtqutr rp66 q-{ qri vt
t-fiZrcrt Ei-6r/grgr qRr,z{o qffi/3pq tq grcn sq t q< tr$
vrffi gE tu-st ot-rrsH d qtnq GpzI stlFrt di w tu:st of ffiR ff
ftqr qr vd.nl ftrfl-d fts d/rq wq ftr+ffi r-Ernt

(Signed & sealed by the tenderer
in token of acceptance of above)

Ws..'-



1. tt/Ecrt iltr 6qrt sfr qffi' 6i M rT16 iDT Wf g.rdg o-c frqr rrqr

tr
z. tqrl Ern sfr qM-6I {Vsqr{ZfrVo fis €rq 5,I-drq {EFq-( o.rqrtrq

t' fqqqr{sR o-r ftqr .rqr € I

s. 6*nt trrqr {rw rronrz#tq g{oR d <rq ffitcrc//t+ar wrq ssq
w frqqrgsn Tfr o1 qr rfr t r

ttZeqrt iln c-qd tFIeI rT-I q- fr .r{ stqulT rrrd qri' qri qq

tfiZr"rt e-rtetTgwr qRr/to rffi7grq tq 5,rarl sq { q< srfr
srffi \'{ tu-st a1 fi{fu d qt{rq (w B.IFF{ di vt au-st of t{rw fr
ft-ql vr $dfi r fGN-d fug d/aq eu ftr*<r* vqrn t

16

ANNEXURE-II

-: YTt[e[ - rFiI :-
( roo sqi d f{ %"HT*5fl* fe-n qri qrdr €q

d rl-g{-q-6-df ord or fa6qur s{rqer stcqT orar (
fr':-

EfiIIEI'I
ftfa-<rfl-dr rq fi-a

(Signed & sealed by the tenderer
in token ofacceptance of above)

ho --


